
 

Development 
Control 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 1 March 2017 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Full Members: Chairman Rona Burt 

 Vice Chairman Chris Barker 

 Conservative 
Members (9) 

David Bowman 
Ruth Bowman 
Louis Busuttil 

Stephen Edwards 
 

Brian Harvey 
Carol Lynch 
Louise Marston 

 

 West Suffolk 

Independent 
Members (3) 

Andrew Appleby 

Simon Cole 
 

David Palmer 

 

 UKIP Members (2) Roger Dicker Peter Ridgwell 

** THERE ARE NO SITE VISITS REQUIRED FOR THIS AGENDA ** 

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed 

Interests – 

Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 

disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Five Members 

Committee 

administrator: 

Helen Hardinge 

Democratic Services Advisor 
Tel: 01638 719363 

Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE: 
AGENDA NOTES 

 

Subject to the provisions of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, all the files itemised in this Schedule, together with the consultation 

replies, documents and letters referred to (which form the background papers) 
are available for public inspection.  
 

All applications and other matters have been considered having regard to the 
Human Rights Act 1998 and the rights which it guarantees. 

 
Material Planning Considerations 
 

1. It must be noted that when considering planning applications (and 
related matters) only relevant planning considerations can be taken 

into account. Councillors and their Officers must adher
[...]
d its reason or the refusal reason to be added/deleted/altered, 

together with the material planning basis for that change. 
 

o Members can choose to  

 delegate the detailed wording and reason to the Head of 
Planning and Regulatory Services 

 
 delegate the detailed wording and reason to the Head of 

Planning and Regulatory Services following consultation with 

the Chair and Vice Chair(s) of Development Control 
Committee 

 
 Member Training 

 



 
 

   
 

o In order to ensure robust decision-making all members of 
Development Control Committee are required to attend annual 

Development Control training.  
 

Notes 

 
Planning Services (Development Control) maintains a catalogue of 'standard 
conditions' for use in determining applications and seeks to comply with Circular 

11/95 "The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions." 

Members/Officers should have proper regard to probity considerations and 
relevant codes of conduct and best practice when considering and determining 

applications. 

 

 



 
 

   
 

 
 

Agenda 

 
Procedural Matters 

 

Part 1 - Public 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Substitutes  
 

 

3.   Minutes 1 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2017 
(copy attached). 
 

 

4.   Planning Application DC/16/1758/FUL - Land North of 
Lodge Farm, Skeltons Drove, Beck Row 

11 - 52 

 Report No: DEV/FH/17/009 
 
Planning Application - Change of use of land to provide 10 pitches 

for traveller families (each pitch to include 1 mobile home, 1 
travelling van and 1 day room) 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEV.FH.01/02.2017 

 

Development 

Control 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 
Wednesday 1 February 2017 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 
Present: Councillors 

 
 Chairman Rona Burt 

Vice Chairman Chris Barker 
Andrew Appleby 
David Bowman 

Ruth Bowman 
Simon Cole 

Stephen Edwards 
 

Brian Harvey 
Carol Lynch 

Louise Marston 
David Palmer 

Peter Ridgwell 
 

 

201. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Louis Busuttil and Roger 

Dicker. 
 

202. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

203. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2017 were unanimously 

received as an accurate record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

204. Planning Application DC/16/1758/FUL - Land North of Lodge Farm, 

Skeltons Drove, Beck Row (Report No: DEV/FH/17/004)  
 
Planning Application DC/16/1758/FUL - Change of use of land to provide 10 

pitches for traveller families (each pitch to include 1 mobile home, 1 travelling 
van and 1 day room). 

 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee as it was 
a major application which the Parish Council support, contrary to the Officer 

recommendation of refusal, as set out in Paragraph 61 of Report No: 
DEV/FH/17/004.  A Member site visit was held prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



DEV.FH.01/02.2017 

The Principal Planning Officer advised the Committee that since publication of 
the agenda a further representation had been received from a neighbouring 

resident.  This resident had already made previous comments in respect of 
the application and the second representation reiterated much of their earlier 

response; primarily with regard to the un-adopted road that lead to the 
development site. 
 

The Officer also drew attention to Recommendation 5, in Paragraph 5, and 
explained that the reference therein to an ‘unmade track’ should read “un-

adopted road”.  The Committee were reminded that the ownership of access 
to the site was not a material planning consideration. 
 

Lastly, Members were informed that the applicant had submitted further 
documentation to the Planning Authority in support of their application.  

However, Officers were still of the opinion that insufficient information had 
been given to demonstrate the need for the development and they continued 
to recommend refusal. 

 
Councillor David Bowman, as Ward Member for the application, spoke in 

favour of the development; citing the Parish Council’s support and the close 
proximity to other traveller sites, and moved that the application be 

approved, contrary to the Officer recommendation of refusal.  This was duly 
seconded by Councillor Simon Cole who echoed support for the application. 
 

The Service Manager (Planning - Development) explained that Officers had 
not come to their recommendation of refusal lightly, as such, if the 

Committee were wishing to determine the application favourably then the 
resolution would be ‘minded to refuse’ and subject to a risk assessment for 
consideration at the Committee’s next meeting in March. 

 
Councillors Bowman and Cole queried the need for the ‘minded to’ aspect of 

the resolution but were advised by the Service Manager (Shared Legal) that, 
in line with the Council’s Constitution, Officers were responsible for 
determining if a risk assessment was required when the Committee was 

wishing to overturn an Officer recommendation.  Accordingly, Councillors 
Bowman and Cole agreed to amend their motion to incorporate the ‘minded 

to’ element. 
 
Accordingly, with the motion being put to the vote, it was unanimously 

resolved that 
 

Members were MINDED TO APPROVE THE APPLICATION CONTRARY TO 
THE OFFICER RECOMMENDATION OF REFUSAL for the reasons of; the 
close proximity of the site to other traveller sites and the support from the 

Parish Council. 
 

Speaker: Mr Graham Seaton (Agent) spoke in support of the    
  application. 
 

205. Planning Application DC/16/1145/FUL - 50 The Street, Gazeley 
(Report No: DEV/FH/17/005)  
 

Planning Application DC/16/1145/FUL: 

Page 2



DEV.FH.01/02.2017 

(i)  4 dwellings and ancillary outbuildings (following demolition of 

existing d
[...]
e asked if it would be possible to ask the applicants to 
give specific consideration to this boundary as part of their landscaping 

scheme condition.  The Officer confirmed that he could liaise with the 
applicant in relation to this matter.  

  
Following which, Councillor Lynch moved that the application be approved as 
per the Officer recommendation, inclusive of the specific consideration to 

landscaping the boundary in question.  This was duly seconded by Councillor 
Stephen Edwards. 

 
Considerable discussion then took place with regard to the street frontage 
elevations of the development, with many Members wishing for the street 

frontage elevations of the dwellings to also be amended to brick and flint, to 

Page 3



DEV.FH.01/02.2017 

match the garage block and echo the frontage of the (to be) demolished 
building. 

 
The Service Manager (Planning – Development) suggested that, if the 

Committee were in agreement, the condition concerning materials could be 
delegated to Officers in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman, in 
order to address Members’ desire to have all street frontage elevations in 

brick and flint.   
 

Councillors Lynch and Edwards confirmed that they were happy to include this 
matter within their motion.  Accordingly, on being put to the vote, it was 
unanimously resolved that 

 
Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. 3 year time limit 
2. In accordance with approved plans (inc. Bat Survey and 

Arboricultural survey) 
3. Materials; those used in respect of the street frontage elevations be 

delegated to Officers, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Committee, in view of Members’ wish for brick and 

flint to be used 
4. Permitted Development rights removed – extensions / new openings 

(plots 3 and 4) 

5. Restrict construction hours 
6. Archaeological investigation & Post Investigation Assessment 

7. Details of footway across the frontage of the sit
[...]
ds and footpaths (ER1) 
14. No occupation until roads and footpaths constructed to at   

  least binder course level (ER2) 
15. Parking to be provided and retained (P1) 

16. Details of secure cycle storage to be submitted and agreed  
  (P2) 
17. Provision of visibility splays (V2) 

18. Details of boundary treatment  
19. Hard and Soft landscaping to be agreed 

20. Landscape management plan to be submitted and agreed 
21. Tree protection measures implemented, tree surgery   
  undertaken as detailed in the Schedule of Trees  and a    

  detailed Arboricultural Method Statement & Tree Protection  
  Plan to be submitted (as recommended in the arb report) 

22. Recommendations of the biodiversity report to be    
  implemented, including details of integrated swift brick and  

  bat boxes to be submitted and agreed prior to    
  commencement.  
23. Water efficiency (DM7) 

24. Detailed surface water drainage scheme to be submitted and  
  agreed 

25. Compliance with approved plans 
 

Speakers: Councillor Malcolm Baker (Chairman of Kentford Parish Council) 

spoke in support of the application; and 
 Mr Simon Butler-Finbow (agent) spoke in support of the 

application. 
 

207. Planning Application DC/14/2042/FUL - Land North of Broom Road, 
Covey  Way and Maidscross Hill, Lakenheath (Report No: 

DEV/FH/17/007)  
 

Councillors David Bowman and Ruth Bowman both declared non-pecuniary 
interests in this item as they were an acquaintance of one of the applicants.  
They were advised by the Service Manager (Shared Legal) that they could 

remain in the meeting but were not to take part. 
 

Planning Application DC/14/2042/FUL - Residential development of up to 110 

dwellings, as amended. 

 

This application was referred to the Development Control Committee as it was 
a proposal for ‘major’ development and it raised complex planning issues of 
national and international importance.  The planning application had been 

advertised as a departure from the Develop
[...]
ce within the scheme and concern with regard to the protected tree on 

site. 
 

The Service Manager (Planning – Development) recommended that Members 
did not give weight to highways concerns as there was no evidence from 
statutory consultees to support this. 

 
Councillor Carol Lynch moved that the application be refused for the reasons 

of: 
1. Overdevelopment and inadequate amenity space (Policies DM2, DM22 

and CS5); and 

2. Lack of ‘good design’ and a contrived layout (as referenced in the 
NPPF). 

This was duly seconded by Councillor Peter Ridgwell. 
 
The Service Manager (Planning – Development) further advised that a risk 

assessment would not be necessary in respect of this application and the 
resolution could, therefore, be a straight refusal. 

 
With 10 voting for the motion, 1 against and with 1 abstention it was resolved 
that: 

 
Planning permission be REFUSED for the following reason: 

1. Overdevelopment of the site with limited amenity space and a 
constrained parking and turning area; contrived layout which fails to 

provide a good standard of amenity for future occupiers and is contrary 
to the principles of good design (Policies CS5, DM2, DM22 and the 
NPPF). 

 

Page 8



DEV.FH.01/02.2017 

 
 

Prior to closing the meeting the Chairman advised that she would pass on the 
Committee’s best wishes to Councillor Roger Dicker who was currently unwell. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 8.08 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Forest Heath District Council 
DEVELOPMENT 

CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
1 MARCH 2017 

 

Report of the Acting Head of Planning DEV/FH/17/009 

 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION DC/16/1758/FUL – LAND NORTH OF LODGE FARM, 

SKELTONS DROVE, BECK ROW 

 

 

 

Synopsis:  
 
Application under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Planning (Listed 

Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and associated matters. 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 

Case Officer: Charles Judson 
Email: charles.judson@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Telephone: (01638) 719267 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:charles.judson@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Committee Report 
 

Date 

Registered: 

 

07/10/2016 Expiry Date: 

EOT: 

06/01/2017 

08/03/2017  

Case 

Officer: 

Charles Judson  Recommendation:  Refuse 

Parish: 

 

 Beck Row Ward:   Eriswell and The Rows 

Proposal: Planning Application DC/16/1758/FUL - Change of use of land to 

provide 10 pitches for traveller families (each pitch to include 1 

mobile home, 1 travelling van and 1 day room) 

  

Site: Land North of Lodge Farm, Skeltons Drove, Beck Row 

 

Applicant: Mr R Oakley 

 

Section A – Background and Summary: 

 

1. The application was deferred from consideration at the Development 
Control Committee meeting on 1st February 2017.  Members resolved that 
they were ‘minded to approve’ the planning application contrary to the 

officer recommendation of refusal.  
 

2. The previous Officer report for the 1st February 2017 meeting of the 
Development Control Committee is included as Working Paper 1 to this 
report.  Members are directed to this paper in relation to site description, 

details of development, details of consultation responses received etc. 
 

3. Officers updated members verbally at the Development Control 
Committee that a further representation had been received from a local 

resident regarding the un-adopted road that led to the site.  Members 
were also advised that with regard to the Officers recommendation set out 
in Working Paper 1, reference to an ‘unmade track’ should be amended to 

read “un-adopted road”. 
 

4. This report sets out the updates from the written papers presented to the 
meeting of development Control Committee on 1st February and includes a 
risk assessment of Members minded-to decision to approve. 

 
5. The Officer recommendation, which is set out at the end of this report 

remains that planning permission should be refused.  
 

6. Since the Committee meeting on 1st February no further information has 

been submitted by the applicants.   

 

  

Page 12



Section B – General Information: 

 

Proposal: 

 
7. Please refer to Working Paper 1, paragraphs 1-2 for a description of the 

application proposals. 

 
Application Supporting Material:  

 
8.  Please refer to Working Paper 1, paragraph 3 for details of the drawings 

and technical information submitted with the planning application. 

 
Site Details: 

 
9.  Please refer to Working Paper 1, paragraph 4 for a description of the 

application site. 
 
Planning History:  

 
10. Please refer to Working Paper 1, paragraph 5 for details of relevant 

planning history. 
 

Consultation: 

 
11. Please refer to Working Paper 1, paragraphs 6 - 16 for details of 

consultation responses received. 
 

12. Since the Development Control Committee on 1st February comments 

have been received from the Planning Policy Team and these are attached 
to this report as Working Paper 2.  These comments set out the planning 

policy context and should be read in conjunction with paragraphs 20 – 25 
of Working Paper 1. 
 

13. Officers have also been contacted by the Mildenhall Internal Drainage 
Board who confirmed that they are the owners of Skeltons Drove and 

have requested that the applicants are made aware of this.   
 

14.Any further consultation responses received will be reported verbally to 

the meeting. 
 

Representations: 
 
15. Please refer to Working Paper 1, paragraphs 17 – 19 for details of 

representations received.  Members should also refer to the additional 
representations received after the committee report to the 1st February 

meeting was prepared. Members will recall that one further letter of 
representation was received and was reported verbally to the Committee 
and thus is not included within Working Paper 1. This made the following 

points: 
 

 Requesting that Skeltons Drove is adopted to ensure it is 

Page 13



appropriately maintained to cater for development and to protect 
existing users rights of access from Mr and Mrs Dale of 66B The 

Street (Skeltons Drove), Beck Row. 
 

Policies: 
 
16.  Please refer to Working Paper 1, paragraphs 20 – 25 and Working Paper 

2 for details of relevant planning policies and considerations. 
 

Officer Comment: 
 

17.  Please refer to Working Paper 1, paragraphs 26 – 59 for details of the 

Officers assessment of the application proposals. 

 

Section C – Risk Assessment: 

 
18. The main purpose of this report is to inform Members of the risks 

associated with the ‘of mind’ resolution to approve planning permission for 

this development proposal, given that an approval of planning permission 
would be contrary to Officer recommendation.  

 
19.As set out in the Background section of this report, Members deferred 

their consideration of this planning application from 1st February 2017 

meeting of Development Control Committee.  Members were ‘of mind’ to 
approve the planning application for the reasons of;  

 
20. The close proximity of the site to other traveller sites;  

 

21.The lack of harm associated with the development; and  
 

22.The support from the Parish Council.  
 

23.The remainder of this report discusses the Officers reasons for refusal 

before discussing the potential implications of an approval of planning 
permission. 

 
Section D – Discussion of Reasons for Refusal 
 

Reason for Refusal 1 – Need: 
 

24.Paragraph 4(a) of Planning Policy for Traveller Sites (PPfTS) states that 
local planning authorities should make their own assessment of need for 
the purpose of planning.  This is further emphasised at paragraph 7(c) 

where it is stated that local planning authorities should use a robust 
evidence base to establish accommodation needs to make planning 

decisions.  Paragraph 11 states that where there is no identified need, 
cri
[...]
es not comply with the development plan and there are not 

material considerations to justify a departure. 
 

41. Members identified that they were minded to approve the application on 

the grounds of: 
 

 The close proximity of the site to other traveller sites;  
 

 The lack of harm associated with the development; and  

 
 The support from the Parish Council.  

 
Officers do not consider that these represent sufficient reasons for 
approving the application. 

     
42.Turning first to the proximity of the site to other gypsy and traveller sites, 

the application site is approximately 400 metres from two existing gypsy 
and traveller sites which contain a total of 47 pitches.  However, Members 
are advised that there is no planning policy which requires new gypsy and 

traveller pitches to be located nearby to existing gypsy and traveller 
provision.  Furthermore, the applicants have not identified that the site 

has been selected due to its proximity to other gypsy and travellers sites 
in terms of justifying a need so it is not considered that the sites location 
relative to existing gypsy and traveller sites is a material consideration 

which carries weight.  On this basis Officers do not consider that the 
proximity of the site to existing gypsy and traveller sites represents an 

appropriate reason for approval being not grounded in planning policy and 
not carrying weight as a material consideration.  
 

43.The second reason for approval, concerning the lack of harm associated 
with the development is to some extent a subjective issue.  However, 

Officers consider that there is harm associated with the proposal in 
landscape, residential amenity and transport sustainability terms for the 
reasons set out in Working Paper 1 and discussed in this report.  The 

extent of the harm on these grounds are a matter of judgement taking 
account of the relevant facts and the weight which can be given to the 

impact should form part of the planning balanc
[...]
on the ability for the 
Council to be consistent for other applications of a similar nature.  This 
would also adversely impact upon the reputation of the Council.   

 
47.If applications are not treated equally, in the event that a similar 

application is refused the applicant would have the right to seek to 
recover their appeal costs (in full or part depending on the circumstances) 
from the Council should the Inspector conclude that the Council has acted 

unreasonably.  This would result in financial and reputational implications 
for the Council. 

 

Section G - Conclusions: 

 
48. Members should have regard to the attached Working Papers 1 and 2 in 

reaching their decision.  Officers consider that the application raises 
fundamental issues in the interpretation of policy and Officers are 
concerned that the earlier Development Control Committee resolution that 

Members are ‘of mind’ to approve the application could lead to adverse 
reputational and financial implications for the Council. 

 
49. In the event that Members grant planning permission, it is recommended 

that the reasons for the decision are clearly stated and that the following 

matters should be controlled by conditions: 
 

 Time limit 
 Plans and documents 
 Occupancy restriction to gypsy and traveller as defined in Annex 1 

of PPfTS 
 Limit to 20 caravans of which no more than 10 can be static as 

defined in the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 

Page 19



and the Caravan Sites Act 1968 
 Soft landscaping and maintenance plan and details of boundary 

treatment to be submitted 
 Surface water drainage scheme to be submitted 

 Materials for day rooms to be submitted 
 No vehicles over 3.5 tonnes to be stationed on site 
 Unexpected contamination 

 Day rooms to be ancillary to use of caravans 
    

Documents:  

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 

supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online.  
 
 

Page 20



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WORKING PAPER 1 

 

Forest Heath District Council 
DEVELOPMENT 

CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
1 FEBRUARY 2017 

 

Report of the Head of Planning and Growth DEV/FH/17/004 

 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION DC/16/1758/FUL – LAND NORTH OF LODGE FARM, 

SKELTONS DROVE, BECK ROW 

 

 

 

Synopsis:  
 
Application under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Planning (Listed 

Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and associated matters. 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 

Case Officer: Charles Judson 
Email: charles.judson@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Telephone: (01638) 719267 

Page 25

mailto:charles.judson@westsuffolk.gov.uk


WORKING PAPER 1 

 

 
Committee Report 
 
Date 

Registered: 

 

07.10.2016 Expiry Date: 06.01.217  

08.02.2017 (extended) 

Case 

Officer: 

 Charles Judson Recommendation:   Refuse 

Parish: 

 

 Beck Row Ward:   Eriswell and The Rows 

Proposal: Planning Application DC/16/1758/FUL - Change of use of land to 

provide 10 pitches for traveller families (each pitch to include 1 

mobile home, 1 travelling van and 1 day room) 

  

Site: Land North of Lodge Farm, Skeltons Drove, Beck Row 

 

Applicant: Mr R Oakley 

 
Background: 

 
This application is referred to the Development Control Committee as 
it is a major application which the Parish Council support, however, 

the Officer recommendation is for REFUSAL. 
 

Proposal: 

 

1. Planning permission is sought for the change of use of the application site 
to provide 10 pitches for traveller families.  Each pitch would include 
space for 1 mobile home, 1 travelling van and 1 day room.  The day room 

would be a red brick building with a pantile pitch roof to provide a family 
room, utility room and bathroom to each pitch. 

 
2. Access would be via the south west of the site on to the unadopted 

Skeltons Drove and a new driveway wo

Minutes of the meeting


DEV.FH.01.03.2017 

 

Development 

Control 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 
Wednesday 1 March 2017 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 
Present: Councillors 

 
 Chairman Rona Burt 

Vice Chairman Chris Barker 
Andrew Appleby 
David Bowman 

Ruth Bowman 
Louis Busuttil 

Simon Cole 
 

Brian Harvey 
Carol Lynch 

Louise Marston 
David Palmer 

Peter Ridgwell 
 

209. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Roger Dicker. 
 

Councillor Stephen Edwards was also unable to attend the meeting. 
 

210. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

211. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2017 were unanimously 

received as an accurate record and were signed by the Chairman, subject to 
Councillor Cole asking that the following additional paragraph be added to 
Minute No. 204 (Planning Application DC/16/1758/FUL – Land North of Lodge 

Farm, Skeltons Drove, Beck Row (Report No: DEV/FH/17/004)) in order to 
more fully record his reasons for supporting the application: 

 
“Councillor Cole drew attention to the reasons for refusal as set out in 

Paragraph 61 of the report.  He made reference to a recent planning inquiry 
for a similar application at which, he claimed, the onus for demonstrating the 
need was placed on the Local Planning Authority and not the applicant.  

Furthermore, he was aware of other applications where a site being 800m – 
1km away from day to day services and facilities was considered ‘reasonable’. 

In view of which, he did not consider the remaining reasons for refusal (in 
Paragraph 61) to be sufficiently robust enough.” 
 



DEV.FH.01.03.2017 

The Chairman also took this opportunity to draw Members’ attention to 
Minute No. 205 (Planning Application DC/16/1145/FUL – 50 The Street, 

Gazeley (Report No: DEV/FH/17/005)) and advised the Committee that the 
applicants for this scheme had since confirmed with the Council that they 

would use brick and flint in all of the street frontage elevations, as requested 
by Members. 
 

212. Planning Application DC/16/1758/FUL - Land North of Lodge Farm, 
Skeltons Drove, Beck Row (Report No: COU/FH/17/009)  
 

Planning Application DC/16/1758/FUL – Change of use of land to provide 10 
pitches for traveller families (each pitch to include 1 mobile home, 1 travelling 

van and 1 day room). 
 
The application was originally referred to the Development Control Committee 

on 1 February 2016 as it was a major application which the Parish Council 
supported, contrary to the Officer recommendation of refusal.  A Member site 

visit was held prior to the meeting. 
 
At the February Committee Members were minded to approve the application, 

contrary to the Officer recommendation of refusal, for the reasons of; the 
close proximity of the site to other traveller sites, the lack of perceived harm 

associated with the development and the support from the Parish Council. 
 
Whilst Officers had drafted conditions, set out in Paragraph 49 of Report No: 

DEV/FH/17/009, for use should Members grant planning permission, they 
were still recommending that the application be refused for the reasons set 

out in the February Committee Report No: DEV/FH/17/004 at Paragraph 61 
(attached to this report as Working Paper 1). 
 

The Principal Planning Officer drew attention to the detailed comments from 
the Planning Policy Team which had been attached to the report as Working 

Paper 2. 
 
Members were also advised that the Mildenhall Internal Drainage Board had 

contacted the Council to confirm that they were the owners of Skeltons Drove 
and had asked that the applicants be made aware of this.  However, the 

Officer reminded the Committee that ownership/access of the road was a 
private matter and not a planning consideration. 
 

The Officer explained that the risks of approving the planning application, 
contrary to the Officer recommendation, related to policy, reputation and 

finance, each of which he covered as part of his presentation. 
 
Within Report No: DEV/FH/17/009 the Officer had listed the five reasons for 

refusal (as set out in Paragraph 61 of Report No: DEV/FH/17/004) and had 
expanded on this reasoning in detail, for the benefit of the Committee. 

 
Councillor Ruth Bowman spoke in support of the application.  She made 

reference to the issue of ‘need’ and stressed that it was very difficult to clarify 
the need of the gypsy traveller community due to the nature of their nomadic 
lifestyle which was difficult to evidence.  She also spoke on the 



DEV.FH.01.03.2017 

character/appearance of the site and was confident that the low buildings in 
the development could be mitigated with the correct screening. 

 
Accordingly, Councillor Bowman moved that the application be approved, 

contrary to the Officer recommendation of refusal, and this was duly 
seconded by Councillor Louise Marston. 
 

Councillor Simon Cole also spoke on the character/appearance element and 
supported Councillor Bowman’s assertion that the development could be 

mitigated.  He made reference to planning policy in this respect which was 
responded to in detail by the Acting Head of Planning. 
 

Councillors David Bowman and Louise Marston made reference to the 
‘unknown need’ consideration, as made reference to in Working Paper 2.  

Both argued as local Members that they had knowledge and were satisfied 
that the families concerned were travellers who now had a genuine need to 
live together in order to access healthcare and education within the 

established community of Beck Row. 
 

The Service Manager (Planning – Strategy) responded in respect of ‘unknown 
need’, she explained that in circumstances where this was a consideration 

then the relevant evidence to demonstrate this need was required all the 
more, and Officers were not comfortable that what they had been provided 
with sufficiently demonstrated this. 

 
Prior to the Chairman putting the motion to a vote, the Acting Head of 

Planning asked Members to confirm that the reasons that had been put 
forward for approving the application, contrary to the Officer recommendation 
of refusal, were: 

1. The applicants were considered to come under the criteria of ‘unknown 
need’, as made reference to within the Gypsy and Traveller 

Accommodation Assessment (GTAA);  
2. Local Members had knowledge and were satisfied that the families 

concerned were travellers; and 

3. The character/appearance of the development could be adequately 
mitigated and would not cause an adverse impact to the area. 

 
Upon being put to the vote and with 8 voting for the motion, 3 against and 
with 1 abstention it was resolved that 

 
Planning permission be GRANTED, contrary to the Officer recommendation of 

refusal, for the following reasons: 
1. The applicants were considered to come under the criteria of ‘unknown 

need’, as made reference to within the Gypsy and Traveller 

Accommodation Assessment (GTAA);  
2. Local Members had knowledge and were satisfied that the families 

concerned were travellers; and 
3. The character/appearance of the development could be adequately 

mitigated and would not cause an adverse impact to the area. 

 
And subject to the following conditions: 

1. Time limit 
2. Plans and documents 



DEV.FH.01.03.2017 

3. Occupancy restriction to gypsy and traveller as defined in Annex 
1 of PPfTS 

4. Limit to 20 caravans of which no more than 10 can be static as 
defined in the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 

1960 and the Caravan Sites Act 1968 
5. Soft landscaping and maintenance plan and details of boundary 

treatment to be submitted 

6. Surface water drainage scheme to be submitted 
7. Materials for day rooms to be submitted 

8. No vehicles over 3.5 tonnes to be stationed on site 
9. Unexpected contamination 
10.Day rooms to be ancillary to use of caravans 

 
Speaker: Mr Grahame Seaton (agent) spoke in support of the   

  application. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.43 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


